

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1577 OF 2005

(@ SLP © No.3632 of 2004)

A.P.RESI.EDU.INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAJJI RAMULAMMA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The father-in-law of the respondent was an employee of the appellant herein. He died in

harness and his son filed an application on compassionate grounds. While the matter was pending

consideration, the son of the respondent died and his wife, the present respondent Smt.Majji

Ramulamma filed an application for appointment on compassionate grounds and thereafter she filed a

writ petition before the High Court. The learned Single Judge has allowed the same and the same was

challenged before the Division Bench. The Division Bench inclined to interfere with the order passed by

the single Judge and the same is under challenge before this Court.

Heard both sides.

Counsel for the appellant submits that the respondent is not entitled to get compassionate

appointment as she is only a daughter-in-law of the deceased employee. However, the application is

pending with the appellant. The appellant may consider the application in accordance with law and

pass appropriate orders. For this limited purpose the impugned judgment is set aside. The appeal is

disposed of in the above terms. No costs.

.....J.

(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.

(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

NEW DELHI;

7TH MARCH, 2005

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3632 OF 2004

(From the judgement and order dated 03/12/2003 in WP No. 2128/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

A.P.RESI.EDU.INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAJJI RAMULAMMA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Roy Abraham, Adv.

Mrs.Seema Jain, Adv.

Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Manjeet Chawla,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)

(Veera Ve

rma)

Court Master

Court Mas

ter

(Signed order is placed on the file)